instruments is broadly diversified along product and

geographic lines, and transactions are entered into

with diverse creditworthy counter-parties, thereby

mitigating any significant concentration of credit risk.

The Group performs ongoing credit evaluations of

their customers’ financial condition and requires

collateral as deemed necessary.

Counter-parties to financial instruments consist of a

large number of financial institutions. The Group has

no significant concentration of credit risk with any

single counterpart or group of counter-parties.

237   Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements

Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements

6.2

€ in ’000 2012

Effect on OCI

+50% +25% -25% -50%

EURIBOR 1,305 653 (653) (1,305)

+20% +10% -10% -20%

Israeli NIS

 interest

(253) (127) 127 253

2 The tables below present the sensitivity of the

consolidated profit (loss) of the Group before tax

due to change in interests rates, not including

derivatives. The sensitivity analysis regarding

derivatives is presented in the tables above. Further

a detailed analysis performed by the Company.

6.3

€ in ’000 Sensitivity to change in EURIBOR

Effect on profit and loss

+100% +50% -50% -100%

2013 347 174 (155) (366)

+50% +25% -25% -50%

2012 184 92 (93) (184)

6.4

€ in ’000 Sensitivity to change in RMB interest rate

Effect on profit and loss

+100% +50% -50% -100%

2013 (1,228) (614) 614 1,228

+50% +25% -25% -50%

2012 (701) (350) 350 701

hedge underlying debt obligations. In order to manage

the risk profile, the relevant management discusses

instruments to be used. Hedge accounting is only

applied if detailed requirements are met.

The possible exposure on financial assets such as loans

to bank customers is considered immaterial due to a

compensating impact of financial liabilities.

The tables below present the sensitivity of the

consolidated OCI and profit and loss of the Group to

changes in certain interest rates. The change is

calculated using the known interest rate as of the year

end as the basis of the calculation.

Further a detailed analysis performed by the Company.

1 The tables below present the sensitivity of the OCI

and the profit and loss (before tax) due to change

in EURIBOR and Israeli NIS interest:

The fair values of the derivatives are determined by

taking into account the EURIBOR and Israeli NIS

interest anticipated future curves.

6.1

€ in ’000 2013

Effect on OCI *

+100% +50% -50% -100%

EURIBOR – – – –

+50% +25% -25% -50%

Israeli NIS

interest

– – – –

*  the effect on OCI is nil as of December 31, 2013 due to

the sale of the Company’s hedge instruments and due to

the sale of GTC SA which held most of the remaining

hedge instruments

238   Kardan  2013 Annual Report

Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements

7 Derivatives

7.1 Details of Group companies’ hedge transactions

are presented as follows:

As of December 31, 2012 the fair value of the

derivatives held by the Group amounted to €52,957

thousand, which comprised of €12,895 thousand of a

derivative asset (held by Kardan NV) and €65,852

[…]

Trade payables 8,639 4,015 1,430 9,005 3,489 – 5,302 2 31,882

Advances from apartment buyers and

customers in respect of contracts – – – – – – – 29,377 29,377

Income Tax payable 2,668 – – 99 2,423 – 54 – 5,244

Banking customers accounts 67,795 525 – – – – – – 68,320

Liabilities directly associated with the

assets classified as held for sale 27,596 – – – – – 491 (619) 27,468

Differences between assets and

liabilities (637,491) 16,847 (397,813) (226,344) 38,288 1,713 (16,434) 1,929,862 708,628

244   Kardan  2013 Annual Report

Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements

9.7

€ in ’000 Sensitivity to change in EUR\RMB

Effect on profit and loss

+10% +5% -5% -10%

2013 1,460 730 (730) (1,460)

2012 3,135 1,568 (1,568) (3,135)

9.8

€ in ’000 Sensitivity to change in Israeli CPI

Effect on profit and loss

+3% +2% -2% -3%

2013 (11,888) (7,911) 7,911 11,888

2012 (12,087) (8,122) 8,122 12,087

b The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of

the Group’s profit and loss before tax to a

reasonably realistic change in exchange rates

compared to other main currencies in which the

Group operates, when all other variables are held

constant:

9.3

€ in ’000 Sensitivity to change in EUR\PLN

Effect on profit and loss

+10% +5% -5% -10%

2013 – – – –

2012 944 472 (472) (944)

9.5

€ in ’000 Sensitivity to change in EUR\RON

Effect on profit and loss

+10% +5% -5% -10%

2013 2,350 1,175 (1,175) (2,350)

2012 3,014 1,507 (1,507) (3,014)

9.6

€ in ’000 Sensitivity to change in EUR\NIS

Effect on profit and loss

+10% +5% -5% -10%

2013 (39,501) (19,751) 19,751 39,501

2012 (35,592) (17,796) 17,796 35,592

245   Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements

Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements

10 Fair value disclosure:

A Set out below is a comparison by class of the

differences between the carrying amounts and fair

values of the Group’s financial instruments.

10.1 Fair value schedule

€ in ’000 Methods of
determining
fair value

Carrying amount Fair value

2013 2012 2013 2012 Comment

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 118,268 369,110 118,268 369,110 A

Short-term investment 14,427 25,832 14,427 25,832 A

Loans to bank customers (2) 98,914 60,795 100,871 70,620 F

Long-term loans and receivables 116,497 144,090 116,497 144,090 G